
LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Wednesday, 29th November, 2017 in Committee Room 'D' - The 
Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston, at 8.00am

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017  (Pages 1 - 8)

4. Matters Arising  

Part II (Private and Confidential)

5. ESFA Project Extension Scoping Exercise  (Pages 9 - 16)

6. learndirect - Skills Support for the Workforce  
Presentation from Andy Palmer, CEO, and Rebecca Bridges, Associate 
Director

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

7. Up-date from the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub  (Pages 17 - 26)

8. Technical Education Vision  (Pages 27 - 78)
Presentation from Simon Pringle and Fiona Tuck from SDG

Part II (Private & Confidential)

9. Technical Education – Implementation of the Vision  (Pages 79 - 82)



- 2 -

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

10. Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership  
• Identification and agreement of any recommendations for 

consideration/approval by the LEP Board.

• Identification and agreement of issues for inclusion in the feedback 
report for the LEP Board.

11. Any Other Business  

12. Date of Next Meeting  
The next formal meeting will be held at 8.00am on Wednesday 11 April 2018 
in Committee Room D (The Henry Bolingbroke Room), County Hall, Preston.

An informal meeting is scheduled for 8.00am Wednesday 07 February 2018 at 
Lancashire Adult Learning, Northlight (Brierfield Mill).



LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2017 at 8.00 
am at the Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County 
Hall, Preston

Present

Amanda Melton

Mark Allanson
Lindsay Campbell
Steve Gray

Paul Holme
Lynne Livesey
Bev Robinson

Observer

Chris Hebblethwaite, Combined District DWP
Dean Langton, Pendle Borough Council
Councillor Mark Townsend, Leader, Burnley Borough Council

In Attendance

John Boyle, Chair of the BBL SIB
Sarah Gaskell, Strategic Partnership Manager (Adults), Lancashire Skills Hub
Tracy Heyes, Strategic Partnership Manager (Employers), Lancashire Skills Hub
Janet Jackson, Strategic Partnership Manager (Young People), Lancashire Skills Hub
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub, 
Lisa Moizer, LEP Skills Hub Coordinator, Lancashire Skills Hub
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair, Amanda Melton, welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for absence 
were presented from Joanne Pickering and Andy Wood.

2.  Declarations of Interest

Amanda Melton and Bev Robinson declared interests in Item 8 – Area Based 
Review as their Colleges were involved in the Review.  The declarations were 
noted and that Amanda and Bev could remain present for the item.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 07 June 2017

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2017 be approved 
and signed by the Chair.

4.  Matters Arising

None

5.  CITB Construction Skills Gap Analysis

Andrew Bridge, Local Manager, Construction Industry Training Board, gave a 
presentation regarding the Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
Construction Labour and Skills Research.

The presentation highlighted that the objectives of the research where to assist in 
the establishment of a skilled and flexible workforce that supports economic 
growth, enhanced productivity and jobs growth for the Lancashire LEP area.

It was noted that the research information from Glenigan, shows that the number 
of construction pipeline projects in the LEP area totalled 697 with a total 
construction spend of £6.791m. The majority of these projects (50%) is New 
Housing construction.

It was reported that the data had been extensively cleansed and tested for 
consistency with work allocated proportionality by activity, area, and other criteria.

Analysis of the labour demand arising from the construction spend in the 
Lancashire LEP area peaks at a little under 50,000 people, taking account of 
estimates of other work.

Occupations with the highest demand include 

 Non-construction professional, technical and IT 
 Wood trades and interior fit-out
 Other construction professional and tech
 Plumbing and HVAC trades.
 Senior, executive and process managers

It was noted that 94% of Further Education construction training is delivered by 
eight providers.  76% of all construction related training is delivered by four 
training providers.  Further Education construction training achievements have 
declined year on year for three years.  Courses are available for all main 
construction occupations and nearly all specialist occupations.  The number of 
apprenticeships has increased by almost a third.  The LEP area accounts for 25% 
of identified construction related training across the North West region (compared 
to 17% of the construction population).

Committee Members commented that work needs to be done to improve the 
reputation of the construction industry within the 16-19 cohort to sell the benefits 

Page 2



3

of the industry and career path that can be achieved.  Work also needs to be 
done with parents to educate and promote the benefits of working in the 
construction industry to their children as parents are the single biggest influence 
on choices made by Young People.

Resolved:  The Skills and Employment Board:

(i) Noted the presentation; and

(ii) Agreed that the Lancashire Skills Hub would take forward the actions in 
the table (within the report) as presented.

6.  BBL School Improvement Board

John Boyle, Chair of the BBL School Improvement Board, gave an oral update on 
the work of the School Improvement Board and its impact.  

It was reported that School Improvement was previously the responsibility of  
Local Education Authorities (LEAs).  In the last seven years this has changed.  
There is now a concept of "Teaching Schools" with teacher training and 
development delivered through schools working together to share best practice, 
with those teachers deemed to be delivering excellent or specialist teaching 
delivering training to other schools and teachers.

To gain Teaching School status a school need to have an OFSTED rating of 
"good" or "outstanding".  

Academies are different as they are limited companies and not part of the Local 
Authority.  The Directors / Members have responsibility and whilst the Local 
Authority can monitor performance of Academies it cannot intervene legally.  The 
National Schools Commissioner is responsible for Academies.

The BBL School Improvement Board has secured Strategic School Improvement 
Funding which is to be allocated to schools.

The Committee agreed that it should seek to align the work of the Committee with 
regard to School Improvement to the priorities of BBL.

In addition, the Committee discussed the BBL School Improvement Board and 
agreed that Dr Michele Lawty-Jones and Amanda Melton be nominated to accept 
an invitation for the Skills and Employment Board to attend the Board and for 
Michele and Amanda to put together a short report for the next Committee 
meeting reporting back.

Resolved:  That: 

(i) The oral report regarding BBL School Improvement Board be noted; and

(ii) That Michele and Amanda accept an invitation to the next BBL School 

Page 3



4

Improvement Board to present the work of the committee and discuss 
joint objectives.

7.  Skills and Employment Hub Update & Objectives

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub, presented a report 
(circulated) which provided an update on the Skills and Employment Hub 
Objectives.

It was highlighted that three additional Enterprise Coordinators were appointed 
over the summer to support the full roll out of the Lancashire Enterprise Adviser 
Network:  At the end of September the number of schools and colleges engaged 
was 78 and the number of Enterprise Advisers (business volunteers) was 87.

With regard to European Structural Investment Funds (ESIF) it was highlighted 
that the Investment Priority 2.1 Skills for Growth call for Leadership and 
Management (focusing on succession planning) was released during the 
summer.  The closing date for Stage 1 applications is 10th October 2017.  

It was noted that the Teaching Hub (University of Cumbria in Lancaster) and the 
launch of the Food and Farming Innovation Technology Centre (Myerscough 
College) both took place during September and were well attended.  The 
Lancashire Adult Learning facility at Northlight opened on 1th October.  The 
launch of the Energy HQ has been postponed (however the building is open and 
learners and employers are using the facility).

With regard to the City Deal 'Bridge the Gap' Lego Bridge building activity it was 
reported that the activity has been piloted in 5 schools in central Lancashire.  The 
pilot was delivered to 122 young people, 7 teachers and supported by 22 STEM 
Ambassadors.  A number of partners have also bought the resource box.

The Committee noted the other updated provided, as reported, regarding Events, 
Visitor Economy Workshop, Digital Advantage, Technical Education and 
Institutes of Technology.  It was noted that the Technical Education visioning 
piece was contracted and was under development, and that a number of 
committee members had contributed to the initial scoping interviews.

With regard to objectives for the coming year, Committee Members commented 
that it would be useful to link together the SEP Refresh to Brexit.  Subject to the 
heading "Focus for 2016/17" being updated to state "Focus for 2017/18" the 
Board approved the Key Objectives for 2017/18 as set out at Appendix 'A' to the 
report.

Resolved:  The Skill and Employment Board:

(i) Noted the report and update provided.

(ii) Noted that the draft Technical Education Visioning piece will be presented 

Page 4



5

at the next Board meeting to be held on Wednesday 29th November 2017.

(iii) Requested that any further comments regarding the objectives be sent via 
email to Michele.

(iv)Subject to any further comments received via email and the minor update 
as detailed above, approved the Objectives for the Hub for 2017 / 18 as 
set out at Appendix 'A'.

8.  Area Based Review - Recommendations from the Implementation Group

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones presented a report (circulated) regarding the Area Based 
Review containing recommendations from the Implementation Group.

Committee Members were recommended to review the non-structural action plan, 
in particular Section B, with a view to a final version being endorsed at the next 
formal meeting of the Skills and Employment Board.

It was suggested that Committee Members should email any further comments 
they have on the Area Based Review to Dr Lawty-Jones prior to the next meeting.

In addition, the Committee was informed that due to the delay in reaching 
agreement on the financial aspects of the planned merger between Accrington & 
Rossendale College and Burnley College, the FE Commissioner's team is 
conducting a Structure and Prospects Appraisal with a view to confirming the way 
forward for Accrington & Rossendale College.

As part of this process the FEC team will consult with the LEP and relevant local 
authorities and will engage with all the General FE Colleges in Lancashire 
including Burnley College.  The SPA will invite expressions of interest from 
potential merger partners in Lancashire as the first stage in a process that will be 
conducted by the FE Commission working closely with the Accrington & 
Rossendale Corporation.

Resolved:  The Skills and Employment Board:

(i) Noted the update regarding the proposed merger between Accrington & 
Rossendale College and Burnley College.

(ii) Reviewed the non-structural action plan and agreed to provide any 
additional comments and feedback to Dr Lawty-Jones via email after the 
meeting.

(iii) Agreed that further updates be provided to the Committee, as appropriate.

Page 5



6

9.  Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership

There were no specific items requiring referral to the Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership Board for approval, it was noted that Amanda and Michele were 
scheduled to attend the LEP Board on 7th November to provide the LEP Board 
with an update on the work of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board.

10.  Any Other Business

None

11.  Date of Next Meeting

The Board noted the programme of meetings for 2018 and noted that the next 
meeting of the Skills and Employment Board was scheduled to be held at 8am on 
29th November 2017 in Committee Room 'D' (Henry Bolingbroke Room), County 
Hall, Preston.

Part II (Private and Confidential)
At this point the Skills and Employment Board approved that the meeting move into Part II, 
Private and Confidential, to consider a presentation regarding a specific project as it 
contained information provided in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 
2000.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

12.  ESF ESFA Projects - Performance Reports

Janet Jackson, Tracy Heyes and Sara Gaskell (Strategic Partnership Managers, 
Lancashire Skills Hub) presented a report, in Part II, regarding the ESF ESFA 
Opt-in Projects which included a performance report.

Resolved:  The Skills and Employment Board noted the report and the progress 
made against performance targets.

13.  ESF/ESFA Projects Capacity Building/Engagement Activity Plan

Janet Jackson, Tracy Heyes and Sara Gaskell presented a report, in Part II, 
regarding the Capacity Building / Engagement Activity Plan for ESF ESFA Opt-in 
Projects.

Resolved:  The Skills and Employment Board:

(i) Approved the changes to the Capacity Building / Engagement Activity Plan 
as set out in section 2 of the report; and

(ii) Noted the progress made to date as set out in section 3 of the report and 

Page 6



7

that satisfactory progress has been made to date.

Page 7



Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 5





Document is Restricted

Page 13





LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Private and Confidential: NO

Wednesday, 29 November 2017

Update from the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub
Appendix A refers

Report Author: Dr M Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub, Michele.Lawty-
Jones@lancashirelep.co.uk 

Executive Summary

This paper provides an overview of Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub activity 
since the last committee meeting.

Recommendation

The Skills & Employment Board are asked to:

1) Note the update.

1. Careers Education, Information, Advice and Guidance (CEIAG)

1.1 The Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network with Inspira has grown from 78 
schools and colleges at the end of September to 97 mid-November.  Of the 97, 
85 have been matched with at least one volunteer business leader (Enterprise 
Adviser).  89 initial diagnostics have been completed and 77 development plans 
are either in place or have been started. A wide range of activities are underway 
in each of the schools and colleges which are connecting local businesses with 
young people.

1.2 Press coverage is being planned for the 100th sign up with SKV.  This will 
include reference to the broader network and case studies in local areas to 
maximise publicity in the local newspapers across Lancashire.

1.3 In relation to the Blackpool Opportunity Area, the Skills Hub is working with 
Blackpool Council to take forward Priority 3: 'Improve Advice and support for 
young people when moving between schools/colleges and into work'.  A Priority 
3 Delivery Group has been established and has met for the first time – this 
brings together the key delivery organisations responsible for taking f
[...]
essionals from across the Fylde Coast.  Inputs included tutors from Energy 
HQ and Fairbanks (fuel management specialists).  Feedback received was 
excellent.  A Digital workshop will take place before Christmas in Preston.

2. European Structural Investment Funds (ESIF)

2.1 In terms of the Priority 2.2. Skills for Growth call and the Priority 2.1 Skills for 
Growth call for Leadership and Management, we are awaiting feedback on the 
appraisals of the stage 2 and stage 1 applications submitted respectively.     We 
are still awaiting confirmation from DWP in regard to timescales!  

2.2 The Investment Priority 2.1 Skills for Growth call relating to Widening 
Participation, which was issued in 2016, has been reappraised following the 
failure of the bid submitted to pass the DWP gateway.  The specification has 
been reviewed and positioned to focus on widening participation and 
underemployment.  The revised specification has now been issued on the 

Page 18

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/658581/Social_Mobility_Delivery_Plan_Blackpool_v6__FINAL_.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/658581/Social_Mobility_Delivery_Plan_Blackpool_v6__FINAL_.pdf


gov.uk portal and the deadline for Stage 1 applications is the 8th December – 
the call can be accessed via the following link: https://www.gov.uk/european-
structural-investment-funds/lancashire-widening-participation-oc19s17p0912 
An input was provided with Sean McGrath at a workshop involving the North 
West Universities European Unit, The Lancashire Colleges and a number of 
Lancashire-based universities and colleges to discuss the positioning of the call 
and technical aspects.

2.3 The ESFA is undertaking a scoping exercise with LEPs in relation to potential 
extensions to projects currently contracted under the ESFA opt-in.  An email 
was issued to board members outlining the options and the response submitted 
to the ESFA, based on previous discussions at the board meeting.  This will be 
discussed further under the dedicated agenda item.

3. National Young Apprenticeship Ambassador Network Launch

3.1 The launch of the National Young 
Apprenticeship Ambassador Network (YAAN) 
took place on Thursday 16th November at the 
Skills Show at the NEC. The National YAAN was 
launched by the Minister of State for Skills and 
Apprenticeships, the Rt Hon Anne Milton. 

3.2 Along with Lisa and Sam Connelly from the 
Lancashire WBL Executive Forum, four of our 
Apprenticeship Ambassadors Board members 
came to the launch to represent Lancashire

L-R: Portia Taylor-Black, West Lancs Council; 
Alisha Clarkson from North Lancs Training 
Group; Oliver Crookham from North Lancs 
Training Group and Danny Blake from Trak Rap 
(Skelmersdale).

3.3 The room was teeming and there was a vibrant atmosphere at the launch event. 
We have now made good links with the North West employer and young 
ambassador networks, and as we evidenced strong partnership work 
happening on the ground in Lancashire, the North West network has requested 
that Lancashire share best practise and lead the way using our approach. 

Page 19

https://www.gov.uk/european-structural-investment-funds/lancashire-widening-participation-oc19s17p0912
https://www.gov.uk/european-structural-investment-funds/lancashire-widening-participation-oc19s17p0912


4. City Deal

4.1 The City Deal Skills and Employment Steering Group are presenting the City 
Deal skills and employment monitoring report which includes metrics for 
academic year 2016/17 and a case study dashboard, to the City Deal Executive 
on Wednesday 29 November. Please see Appendix A to see both the skills 
and employment section of the wider City Deal monitoring report and the 
dashboard.

5. Events

5.1 Following on from the Visitor Economy skills and employment workshop which 
the Skills and Employment Hub delivered in partnership with Marketing 
Lancashire, Lisa was invited to the Visit Lanc
[...]
orecast labour market demands in Lancashire's priority sectors, current and 
emerging physical learning assets and future ambitions of providers based in 
the Lancashire area.

6.3 Stakeholder engagement is a critical element of this visioning piece.  The 
process recommended by SDG-ED is iterative and involves a number of stages 
involving one-to-one stakeholder consultation and workshops.  

6.4 The first workshop took place on Friday 20th October.  There were 25 
attendees, including 11 employers / employer representatives.  Over 20 
telephone interviews have also taken place with a mix of stakeholders, 
including schools, colleges, universities, independent training providers, 
employer representatives and employers. The second workshop is taking 
place on Thursday 23rd November; 38 were registered at the time of writing 
the report.    

6.5 SDG-ED will be presenting the draft of the visioning piece at the committee 
meeting for committee members' review.

7. ABR Implementation Group

7.1 The ABR Implementation Group is scheduled to meet on Friday 24th November 
– a verbal update will be provided at the meeting.  The collaborative action plan 
discussed at the last committee meeting has been amended in accordance with 
feedback from the committee and will be discussed further by the 
Implementation Group on the 24th.

Page 21



Page 22



City Deal Monitoring Report  Appendix A
Skills and Employment

In most cases the outputs in relation to skills and employment are progressing as 
expected, please refer to Table 5 below.  

 Apprenticeships have increased in 2016/17 (see rows 1 and 2) against a 
backdrop of major apprenticeship reforms, in particular the introduction of the 
apprenticeship levy and the new apprenticeship qualifications called 
apprenticeship standards.

 The number of graduates accessing graduate jobs has increased both overall 
and into construction and engineering jobs (rows 3 and 4). 

 Graduate placements and internships have decreased sl
[...]
 costume) and were given goodies to take 
away. Approximately 40 visitors took part in the site tours on the day.

Increasing Construction Placements and Internships 
UCLan are working closely with Conlon to increase the number of students receiving placements and 
internships which should lead to more graduates being employed in Construction and Engineering 
roles.   In January and February 2017 students and lecturers from UCLan's Foundation Year Building 
Surveying and Civil Engineering course had on-site lectures about building foundations, site 
processes and job roles. For some students it was their first time on a building site.

UCLan Masterplan stand at Conlon Site 
Tours at the Lancashire Science Festival

UCLan and Conlon working 
with Darwen Aldridge 
Community Academy 

The students from the Academy spent several hours with Conlon Construction receiving 
hands on lectures for their course. These students are completing an accredited course in 
Design Engineering and Construction, 
which will lead them to a career in 
the construction industry. The 
students were guided around the 
site by Adam, the site manager, who
introduced them to health and 
safety, site standards and the 
construction work that was taking 
place on site.

P
age 25



P
age 26



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Private and Confidential: No

Wednesday, 29 November 2017

Technical Education Vision
Appendices A and B refer

Report Author: Dr M Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub, Michele.lawty-
jones@lancashirelep.co.uk

Executive Summary

As per discussions at previous committee meetings, SDG Economic Development 
(SDG-ED) have been commissioned to develop a vision for a high performing 
technical education system in Lancashire.  The vision aims to encapsulate 
Lancashire’s future ambitions for technical education, identify objectives and 
priorities and suggest pragmatic recommendations for action, which are shared and 
owned by stake
[...]
le to all and networked 
to optimise available resources. 

• A stronger and more sustainable 
market for Tech Ed, as employers 
are increasingly able to identify 
and source the training they 
need.  

 

Excellent labour market information and intelligence 

Strong monitoring and evaluation and a culture of constant learning (from the UK and international peers) 

Supporting learners throughout their lifetime 

DRAFT: Not for circulation 

P
age 77



P
age 78



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 9




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017
	5 ESFA Project Extension Scoping Exercise
	Appendix A

	7 Up-date from the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub
	Appendix A

	8 Technical Education Vision
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 Technical Education – Implementation of the Vision



Minutes of the meeting


LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 29 November, 2017 at 
8.00am at the Committee Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, 
County Hall, Preston

Present

Amanda Melton (Chair)

Mark Allanson
Steve Gray
Paul Holme

Lynne Livesey
Bev Robinson

Observers
Dean Langton, Pendle Borough Council
Sharon Riding, Combined District DWP

In Attendance
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Skill Hub Director
Lisa Moizer, Lancashire Skills Hub Coordinator
Holly Tween, Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies for absence had been 
received from Joanne Pickering, Lindsay Campbell and Martin Kelly.

It was noted that Andy Wood had tendered his resignation from the Committee. 
The Chair would formally send the Committee's thanks to Andy for his 
contribution to the work of the Committee. Discussions would be held with the 
LEP Board about a replacement member.

2.  Declarations of Interest

Bev Robinson, Steve Gray and Amanda Melton declared an interest in the ESF 
item as their organisations were involved in the consortiums delivering the ESF 
activity.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017

Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting on 18 October 2017 are confirmed as 



2

an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Matters Arising

It was noted that Michele had met with Andrew Bridge from the Construction 
Industry Training Board (CITB). The report and recommendations were being 
revised, and the final report would be circulated shortly.

Michele and Amanda had agreed to attend the next BBL School Improvement 
Board, but were still awaiting a date.

An update on the Skills and Employment Board activity had been presented to 
the LEP Board in November. An update would be taken to the LEP Board twice a 
year.

5.  ESFA Project Extension Scoping Exercise

At this point the Committee approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private 
and Confidential, to consider the items which contained exempt information 
provided in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000. It was 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

The Committee discussed the proposed options (previously circulated to 
members) regarding the potential extensions to the ESF projects currently 
contracted under the ESFA opt-in.

Resolved:

1. That the proposed options for each project as set out in the report be 
submitted to the ESFA

2. That authority be delegated to the Skills and Employment Board ESIF 
Committee members Amanda Melton and Paul Holme to approve 
recommendations regarding extensions from the Skills and Employment 
Board to the ESIF Committee, should they be required prior to the next 
formal meeting

6.  learndirect - Skills Support for the Workforce

Andy Palmer, CEO of learndirect, and Rebecca Bridges, Associate Director, 
presented an update on business performance and an overview of performance 
against the ESF opt-in project, Skills Support for the Workforce.

It was noted that a monitoring report had been published following the appeal 
against the Ofsted inspection, that the organisation had been reshaped, and 



3

Andy gave reassurance that the company was a going concern.

Andy highlighted learndirect's strong supply chain in Lancashire, and noted that 
new relationships were being developed. Recent figures showed over 4000 
learners had been engaged and around 480 employers, with a 93% achievement 
rate. Masterclasses had been held with SMEs, and development was underway 
for an apprenticeship in textiles.

Andy and Rebecca were thanked for their presentation.

Resolved: That learndirect would circulate a link to their case studies on their 
YouTube channel

The meeting then returned to Part 1 of the agenda (items publicly available)

7.  Up-date from the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub

Michele Lawty-Jones, Lancashire Skills Hub, presented the update report on the 
Skills and Employment Hub's activities and highlighted the following:

The 100th sign up to the Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network was imminent 
and press coverage was being planned.

A Priority 3 Delivery Group had been established in the Blackpool Opportunity 
Area and had met for the first time. The Committee was keen to discuss the 
Blackpool Opportunity Delivery Plan, and suggested it could be a subject for a 
future meeting.

Feedback was awaited on the application appraisals for the Priority 2.2 Skills for 
Growth call.  The appraisal of the stage 1 Priority 2.1 Skills for Growth Leadership 
and Management submission had been completed by DWP and had been sent to 
the ESIF committee members for comment on strategic fit. 

The launch of the National Young Apprenticeship Ambassador Network had 
taken place on 16 November and had been well attended. Links had been made 
with the North West Employer and Young Ambassador networks, and funding 
was now being sought to develop the network further. It was commented that 
apprenticeships needed to be encouraged and promoted, and it was suggested 
that the Committee could link with National Apprenticeship Week, perhaps to 
sponsor an event or award for Lancashire to encourage apprenticeship 
engagement locally. There was discussion relating to the impact of the 
Apprenticeship Reforms and the dip in starts nationally following the introduction 
of the Apprenticeship Levy.  It was suggested that apprenticeships could be 
discussed at the informal meeting.

The notes from the ABR Implementation Group were sent to committee members 
the day before the meeting and a hard copy provided at the meeting.  It was 
noted that the FE Commissioner had initiated a Structure and Prospects 
Appraisal for Accrington and Rossendale College, and that evaluation of any 



4

merger proposals received would be completed by the end of January. The group 
recommended to the committee that the Implementation Group be disbanded as 
the group had completed the task regarding the development of the non-
structural recommendations action plan, and that progress against the plan be 
reported on a six monthly basis. The Committee agreed.

Resolved:

1. That the Blackpool Opportunity Area Delivery Plan be added as a 
discussion item to a future meeting

2. That Apprenticeships be added as a discussion item to the next informal 
meeting

3. That the ABR Implementation Group be disbanded and that progress 
against the non-structural recommendations action plan be reported on a 
six monthly basis to the committee

8.  Technical Education Vision

Simon Pringle and Fiona Tuck from SDG presented an update on the technical 
education vision, including the draft framework.

The Committee considered the presentation and made the following comments:
 Some unemployed young people may not be coming from school or 

employment – a method of reaching these people should be considered
 Some language could be confusing e.g. difference between vocational and 

technical education – need to ensure employers and learners understand 
the terminology

 In the core objectives, explicit reference could be made to the move from 
supplier driven to employer driven delivery

 It may be helpful to have a workshop to consider how to fit this framework 
with the other LEP and local strategies

Simon and Fiona were thanked for all their work.

Resolved: that the comments as noted above are incorporated in the developing 
framework.

9.  Technical Education – Implementation of the Vision

At this point the Committee approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private 
and Confidential, to consider the items which contained exempt information 
provided in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000. It was 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.



5

Michele outlined the report circulated regarding the proposed collaboration with 
the Gatsby Foundation. The Committee discussed the proposal. It was 
commented that the post may be in place before the technical education vision 
had been finalised; however, it was noted that Gatsby had a great deal of 
experience, and there was agreement that the collaboration and added capacity 
would be welcome.

Resolved: 

1. That the proposed collaboration with the Gatsby Foundation be agreed, 
and that Michele and Amanda progress the arrangements, sharing 
information with the Committee as it progressed

2. That Michele circulate the full proposal to the Committee

The meeting then returned to Part 1 of the agenda (items publicly available)

10.  Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership

None.

11.  Any Other Business

Dean Langton updated the Committee on the current position of the proposed 
Combined Authority.

It was noted that Dean would be leaving the Committee shortly. The Committee 
expressed their thanks for his contribution to the work of the Lancashire Skills 
and Employment Board.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

The next formal meeting was scheduled for 8.00am on Wednesday 11 April 2018 
in Committee Room D (The Henry Bolingbroke Room), County Hall, Preston.

An informal meeting was scheduled for 8.00am on Wednesday 07 February 2018 
at Lancashire Adult Learning, Northlight (Brierfield Mill).


